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United States Hired Workers Up 3 Percent, Wage Rates up 4 Percent from a Year Ago 
 

Southern Plains   
An estimated 69,000 hired workers were on Oklahoma and Texas 
Farms and ranches during the week of October 7-13, 2007.  Of the 
total hired workers, 55,000 were expected to be employed more 
than 150 days, while the remaining 14,000 were expected to be 
employed less  than 150 days.  Hired workers averaged 39.0 hours 
of work at an average wage rate of $10.05 per hour during the 
survey week.  Field workers averaged $8.59 per hour, a 45 cent 
increase from the same quarter last year.  Livestock worker’s wage 
rate increased 37 cents from the same quarter last year to $10.46 
per hour.  Last year at the same time there were 49,000 hired 
workers who averaged $9.60 per hour.  

United States 
There were 1,122,000 hired workers (Including ag service workers) 
on the nation’s farms and ranches during the week of October 7-
13, 2007, up 3 percent from a year ago.  Farm operators paid their 
hired workers an average wage rate of $10.33 per hour during the 
October 2007 reference week, up 37 cents from a year earlier.  
Field workers received an average of $9.62 per hour, up 36 cents 
from last year.  Livestock workers earned $9.98 per hour compared 
with $9.42 a year earlier.  The field and livestock worker combined 
wage rate, at $9.72 per hour, was up 42 cents from last year.  The 
number of hours worked averaged 42.1 hours for hired workers 
during the survey week, up fractionally from a year ago. 
 

Farm labor:  Employment and Wage Rates, 
 Southern Plains and United States, October 7-13, 2007 with Comparisons 

Southern Plains1 United States2 

Item Oct 8-14 
2006 

Jul 8-14 
2007 

Oct 7-13 
2007 

Oct 8-14 
2006 

Jul 8-14 
2007 

Oct 7-13 
2007 

150 Days or More 36 43 55 595 *596 590 

149 Days or Less 13 15 14 205 247 216 Workers Hired 
(Thousands) 

Total 49 58 69 800 *843 806 

Agricultural Services Workers Working on Farm (Thousands) B B B 286 *363 316 

Hired Farm and Service Worker (Thousands)   B B B 1,086 *1,206 1,122 

Hours Worked – Hired (Hours per week)  39.7 41.0 39.0 41.9 *41.4 42.1 

For Field Workers3 8.14 8.14 8.59 9.26 *9.24 9.62 

For Livestock Workers3 10.09 9.67 10.46 9.42 *9.73 9.98 

Field and Livestock Combined3 9.02 8.85 9.45 9.30 *9.37 9.72 
Wage Rates 

(Dollars per hour) 

For All Hired3 4 9.60 9.18 10.05 9.96 *9.99 10.33 
1 Southern Plains region consists of Oklahoma and Texas. 
2 Excludes Alaska. 
3 Excludes Agricultural Service Workers. 
4  Benfits, such as housing and meals, are provided some workers but the values are not included in the wage rates. 
* Revised. 
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Oklahoma Cattle on Feed Inventory Down 7 Percent from Last Year 

 
Oklahoma: 
The Oklahoma inventory of cattle on feed in feedlots with capacity 
of 1,000 or more head, was 335 thousand head on November 1, 
2007, up 3 percent from the previous month, but down 7 percent 
from November 1, 2006.  Placements during October were 
74,000, up 14 percent from one year ago.  Marketings of fed cattle 
during October were 63,000, up 9 percent from the same month 
last year.  Other disappearance during October totaled 1,000 head. 
 
 

United States: 
Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in the United 
States, for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head, totaled 
11.8 million head on November 1, 2007, 2 percent below 
November 1, 2006 but 3 percent above November 1, 2005.  
Placements during October totaled 2.72 million, 12 percent 
above 2006 but 3 percent below 2005.  Net placements were 
2.67 million head.  Marketings of fed cattle during October 
totaled 1.88 million.  Other disappearance totaled 47,000 head 
during October. 

Cattle on Feed:  Number on Feed, Placements, Marketings and Other Disappearance, 
1000+ Head Capacity Feedlots, Oklahoma and United States, 2006-2007 1 

1  Number on feed as of the 1st of the month. 
 
 
 

This information and much more can be found at our website (www.nass.usda.gov/ok) 
including the newly released 2007 Oklahoma Agricultural Statistics Annual Bulletin 

 
 

Number on Feed  Placements Marketings Other  
Disappearance  

2006 2007 % Prev 
Year 2006 2007 % Prev 

Year 2006 2007 % Prev 
Year 2006 2007 % Prev

Year
 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 
          

OK           
Jan 370 350 95 65 50 77 57 48 84 3 2 67 
Feb 375 350 93 49 59 120 56 58 104 3 1 33 
Mar 365 350 96 68 68 100 72 67 93 1 1 100 
Apr 360 350 97 48 54 113 66 68 103 2 1 50 
May 340 335 99 76 71 93 70 65 93 1 1 100 
Jun 345 340 99 63 52 83 67 66 99 1 1 100 
Jul 340 325 96 58 48 83 52 67 129 1 1 100 
Aug 345 305 88 77 75 97 76 69 91 1 1 100 
Sep 345 310 90 71 72 101 59 56 95 2 1 50 
Oct 355 325 92 65 74 114 58 63 109 2 1 50 
Nov 360 335 93 50   57   3   
Dec 350   46   42   4   

             
             
U.S.             

Jan 11,804 11,974 101 2,199 1,690 77 1,810 1,841 102 83 97 117 
Feb 12,110 11,726 97 1,588 1,659 104 1,602 1,711 107 73 75 103 
Mar 12,023 11,599 96 1,837 1,960 107 1,958 1,843 94 90 72 80 
Apr 11,812 11,644 99 1,619 1,573 97 1,785 1,821 102 87 99 114 
May 11,559 11,297 98 1,903 2,159 113 2,160 2,085 97 115 99 86 
Jun 11,187 11,272 101 1,946 1,657 85 2,198 2,140 97 63 52 83 
Jul 10,872 10,737 99 1,958 1,622 83 1,950 1,999 103 58 61 105 
Aug 10,822 10,299 95 2,290 2,119 93 2,067 2,066 100 59 50 85 
Sep 10,986 10,302 94 2,227 *2,420 109 1,760 *1,701 97 68 54 79 
Oct 11,385 10,967 96 2,430 2,716 112 1,765 1,876 106 81 47 58 
Nov 11,969 11,760 98 1,884  0 1,797  0 83  0 
Dec 11,973  0 1,714  0 1,625  0 88  0 

www.nass.usda.gov/ok
http://www.nass.usda.gov/ok/bulletin07/contents07.htm


 

Oklahoma Cotton Forecast up From Last Month 
 

Oklahoma:  
Production prospects remained unchanged from October for corn, 
grain sorghum, soybeans and peanuts, while cotton is up 7 
percent, according to the Oklahoma Field Office of USDA-NASS. 
 
Production of corn for grain is forecast at 37.3 million bushels, the 
same as last month but 61 percent above 2006.  An average yield 
of 138.0 bushels is expected from 270,000 harvested acres. 

 
Production of grain sorghum is forecast at 11.1 million bushels, 
the same as last month but 64 percent above 2006.  An average 
yield of 53.0 bushels is expected from 210,000 harvested acres. 

 
Soybean production is now forecast at 4.08 million bushels, the 
same as last month but 12 percent above last year.  An average 
yield of 24.0 bushels is expected from 170,000 harvested acres. 
 
Cotton production is forecast at 290,000 bales, up 7 percent from 
last month and 43 percent above 2006.  A record high average 
yield of 844 pounds is expected from 165,000 harvested acres.   
 
Peanut production is forecast at 51.2 million pounds, the same as 
last month but 18 percent below last year.  An average yield of 
3,200 pounds is expected from 16,000 harvested acres. 
 
 
 

United States:  
Corn production is forecast at 13.2 billion bushels, down 1 percent 
from last month but 25 percent above 2006.  Yields are expected to 
average 153.0 bushels per acre, up 3.9 bushels from last year.  If 
realized, this yield would be the second highest on record, behind 
2004.  Production would be the largest on record as producers 
expect to harvest the most corn acres for grain since 1933.  
 
Production of grain sorghum is forecast at 515 million bushels, up 
85 percent from 2006.  Yield is expected to average a record high 
76.8 bushels per acre from 6.70 million harvested acres. 
 
Soybean production is forecast at 2.59 billion bushels, down 19 
percent from 2006.  Yields are expected to average 41.3 bushels 
per acre, down 1.4 bushels from last year. 
 
All cotton production is forecast at 18.9 million bales, down 13 
percent from last year.  Yield is expected to average 859 pounds 
per harvested acre.  If realized, the yield will be the largest on 
record surpassing the previous record of 855 pounds per acre set 
in 2004. 
 
Peanut production is forecast at 3.47 billion pounds, up marginally 
from last year=s crop.  Yields are expected to average 2,913 
pounds per acre from 1.19 million harvested acres. 
 

Crop Acreage, Yield, and Production, Oklahoma and United States, Final 2006 and November 1, 2007 

Planted Harvested Yield per Harvested 
Acre Production 

Crop 
2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 

Unit 
2006 2007 

 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres    1,000 1,000 

          
Oklahoma          

Corn, Grain 1 270 320 220 270 105.0 138.0 Bushels 23,100 37,260 
Sorghum, Grain 1 270 240 200 210 34.0 53.0 Bushels 6,800 11,130 
All Cotton 320 175 180 165 541 844 (2) 203 290 
Soybeans 310 190 215 170 17.0 24.0 Bushels 3,655 4,080 
Peanuts 23 17 22 16 2,850 3,200 Pounds 62,700 51,200 
           

United States           
Corn, Grain 1 78,327 93,616 70,648 86,071 149.1 153.0 Bushels 10,534,868 13,167,741 
Sorghum, Grain 1 6,522 7,704 4,937 6,702 56.2 76.8 Bushels 277,538 514,681 
All Cotton 15,274 10,847 12,732 10,543 814 859 (2) 21,588 18,862 
Soybeans 75,522 63,669 74,602 62,818 42.7 41.3 Bushels 3,188,247 2,594,275 
Peanuts 1,243 1,225 1,210 1,190 2,863 2,913 Pounds 3,464,250 3,466,400 
1 Area planted for all purposes. 
 2 Cotton yield in pounds and production in 480-lb. bales. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
Cotton Ginnings:  Running Bales Ginned (Excluding Linters), 

As of November 1, Crop Years 2004-2007 by State and United States 
Running Bales Ginned State 2004 2005 2006 2007 

     
All Cotton     
AL 355,850 321,500 323,800 206,100 
AZ 185,500 137,550 108,900 121,500 
AR 1,019,100 1,355,950 1,408,950 1,256,050 
CA  694,150 347,900 239,850 350,050 
FL  36,250 22,400 43,050 33,950 
GA 723,150 560,100 705,850 314,300 
LA 605,550 904,700 925,550 516,600 
MS 1,420,750 1,509,350 1,720,000 967,900 
MO 383,150 506,100 363,650 609,850 
NM  7,600 11,200 8,000 8,700 
NC 560,000 382,700 414,000 397,100 
OK 65,300 52,400 37,900 73,500 
SC 160,750 96,350 115,500 68,150 
TN 451,200 545,600 560,750 511,650 
TX 2,041,350 1,889,400 1,587,600 1,619,100 
VA  48,300 47,750 40,850 45,150 
         

US 8,757,950 8,690,950 8,604,200 7,099,650 
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